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Thank you

Thanks for purchasing this product. The product will help you exercise your muscles in the correct way and to improve 

your fitness – and all this in a familiar environment.

Precautions
WARNING: This elliptical trainer has been designed and constructed to provide maximum safety. Nevertheless, certain 

precautions should be taken when using exercise equipment. Read the whole manual before assembling and using the 

elliptical trainer. The following safety precautions should also be observed:

•It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all users of the elliptical trainer are adequately informed of all 

precautions. Use the elliptical trainers only as described in this manual.

•Keep children and pets away from this equipment at all times. DO NOT leave them unsupervised in the room where this 

elliptical trainer is kept.

•Inspect and assemble all parts regularly. Replace and worm parts immediately. 

•Place the elliptical trainer on a level surface, with at least 1.0 m of clearance on each

side of elliptical trainer. To protect the floor or carpet from damage, place a mat under the elliptical trainer.

•Keep the elliptical trainer indoors, away from moisture and dust. Maintain the using place ventilation. DO NOT use it in the 

airless place.

•Don’t put any sharp things around the elliptical trainer.

•Wear appropriate clothes while exercising; do not wear loose clothes that could become caught on the elliptical trainer. 

Always wear athletic shoes for foot protection while exercising.

•Do not use this product if more than 130kg of weights. 

•Do not put your hands on the moving parts to prevent injures. 

•Keep your pedaling speed in a controlled way.

•If you find your elliptical trainer works abnormal, do not use it immediately. 

•No more than one person should operate the elliptical trainer at one time.

•If you feel pain or dizziness while exercising, stop exercising immediately and ask for a doctor.
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Safety notice
When you are remedial or have below symptoms, after discussing with your doctor, then

could use this elliptical trainer.

1. Waist paining now and leg, waist, neck hurt before, legs, waist, neck and hand numbly please do not use.

2. Have anamorphic arthritis, rheumatic and gout.

3. Have osteoporosis and other abnormality.

4. Have perfunctory system obstacle (heart disease, blood obstacle, hypertension ).

5. Have breath obstacle.

6. Using the manpower pulse adjust machine or insert into the body machine.

7. Have sarcomata.

8. Have thrombus or other symptoms.

9. Have diabetes or be caused by diabetes feeling obstacle.

10.Have skin trauma.

11.Hyperpyrexia caused by sick(38or over 38).

12.Abnormal back bone or back bone bending.

13.Pregnant or catamenia.

14.Feel physical abnormality, need convalesce.

15.Body condition is not very well.

16.The aim is to healing.

17.Except the upper symptoms, feel other physical abnormality.

Before beginning any exercise program, consult your physician. This is especially important for 

persons over age 35 or persons with pre-existing health problems. To reduce the risk of serious 

injury, read all important precautions and instructions in this manual and all warnings on your 

elliptical trainer before using your elliptical trainer.
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Pre-assembly Notes

Open the boxes:
Make sure to inventory all the parts that are included in the box. Check the hardware chart of a full count of the number 

of parts included for proper assembly . If any of the parts are missing, contact with the dealer.
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NO. NAME SPECIFICATION QTY

31

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×50×20 4

32

Spring washer

Φ8 7

33

Flat washer

Φ8.5×Φ20×t1.5 11

34

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×65×20 3

35

Curve washer

Φ8.5×R25×t2.0 6

36

Hex self-locking nut

M8 6

37

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M8×20 6

38

Philips C.K.S. self-tapping screw

ST4×16 10

39

Wave spring washer   

Φ15 4

40

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×40×20 4

41

carriage screw

M10×50×20 4

42 Φ10 4Flat washer

44

Allen C.K.S. hollow screw

Φ10×56.5-M6×20 2

45

Flat washer

Φ6 2

46

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M6×15 2

47

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M5×10 4

48

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M4×10 4
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Name Specifications QTY

L- shape wrench 5x80x80S 1

L- shape wrench 5X35X85S 1

L- shape wrench
6X40X120

1

Cross spanner 15#&17# 1

Cross open spanner 1

GATHER YOUR TOOLS 
Before starting the assembly of your unit, gather the necessary tools. Having all of the equipment at hand 

will save time and make the assembly quick and hassle-free.

CLEAR YOUR WORK AREA
Make sure that you have cleared away a large enough space to properly assemble the 

unit.Make sure the space is free from anything that may cause injury during assembly.After

the unit is fully assembled,make sure there is a comfortable amount of free area around the 

unit for unobstructed operation.

NOTE: Each step number in the assembly instructions tells you what you will be doing. Read 

and understand all instructions thoroughly before assembling .
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Product instruction

PRODUCT E4.1

DIMENSION Unfold  1300x530x1600mm

SPEED RATIO 8

FLYWHEEL Double way, Φ280/6kg

RESISTANCE
FRAGMEN

32

STRIDE LENGTH 330×175MM

Technical  Information
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Step 1:

Attach the front stabilizer 

(2) to the main frame (1) 

with curved washer(33), 

spring washer(32) and 

Allen C.K.S. half thread 

screw(31).

Step 2: 

Attach the rear stabilizer 

(3) to the main frame (1) 

with curved washer(33), 

spring washer(32) and 

Allen C.K.S. half thread 

screw(31).
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Step 3:

1. Attach the Upright post decoration strip(89) 

to the upper upright post(4),take upright 

post cover(16) off from the main frame(1) 

and cover it on the upper upright post(4). 

2. Connect motor communication wire(24) and 

console communication wire(25).

3. Attach upper upright post(4) to the main 

frame(1) with curve washer(35), spring 

washer(32), Allen C.K.S. full thread 

screw(34) and flat washer(33), spring 

washer(32), Allen C.K.S. half thread 

screw(37) and Allen C.K.S. half thread 

screw(34), flat washer(33), Hex self-locking 

nut(36).

4. Attach upright post cover(16) and Upright 

post decoration strip(89)  to the main 

frame(1).

5. Attach bottle holder(14) to upper upright 

post(4) with Philips pan head full thread 

screw(38).

6. Attach the axle(15) to the upright post(4).

Tip: Put the communication wires and 

resistance adjust knob wire into the upright 

post, and make sure all screws are in the 

hexagonal hole before tighten all the bolts.
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Step 4:

1.Attach the wave spring washer(39) to 

the axle(15 ),attach the body arm set(5)

to the axle(15), tighten with the flat 

washer(33) and Allen C.K.S. full thread 

screw(37)

Step 5:

1. Attach Body arm(L)(6) to Body arm 

set(5),tighten with Curved washer(35), Allen 

C.K.S. half thread screw(40),and Hex self-

locking nut(36).

2. Attach the Body Arm cover 1(Upper) 17 and 

Body Arm cover 2(Upper) 18 to the Body 

arm(L)(6),tighten with Philips C.K.S. self-

tapping screw(38).

3. Attach the Body arm(R)(7) same as above 

steps.

Tip: Make sure all screws are in the 

hexagonal hole before tighten all the bolts.
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Step 6:

1. Attach the Pedal(L) 13 to the Pedal 

supporter(L/R)(8),tighten with carriage screw(41), 

Flat washer(42),and Hex locking nut(93).

2. Attach the Pedal(R)(14) to the Pedal 

supporter(L/R)8) as the same way. Tip: Make sure 

all screws are in the hexagonal hole before tighten 

all the bolts.

Step 7:

1. Attach the Wave spring washer(39) to the axle A1 

of main frame(1),and attach the axle bushing A2 of 

Pedal supporter(L/R)(80) to the axle A1, tighten 

with the Flat washer (33) and Allen C.K.S. full 

thread screw(37).

2. Attach the U shape plate A3 of Pedal 

supporter(L/R)(8) to the axle bushing A4 of main 

frame(1),tighten with Allen C.K.S. hollow screw(44), 

Flat washer(45),and Allen C.K.S. full thread 

screw(46).

3. Attach the Body Arm cover 1(19) and Body Arm 

cover 2(20) to the Pedal supporter(L/R)(8),tighten 

with Philips C.K.S. self-tapping screw(35).

4. Install right pedal supporter(14) with the same way.
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Step 8:

1. Handle pulse connection wire

(28)through the Upright post(4),and 

attach the Handlebars(9) to Upright 

post(4),tighten with T-shaped rotary 

knob(21).

2. Attach Console fixed piece(10) to the 

Upright post(4),tighten with Philips 

C.K.S. full head screw(47).

Tip: Make sure all screws are in the 

hexagonal hole before tighten all the 

bolts.
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Step 9:

1. Connect the Console communication wire

(25) and Console connection 

wire(30),connect the Handle pulse 

connection wire(28) and Console 

outset(29).

2. Attach the Console(11) to the Console fixed 

piece(10),tighten with Philips C.K.S. full 

head screw(497).

3. Attach the Handlebar cover(L)(22) and 

Handlebar cover(R)(23) through the 

Handlebars(9) to the Upright post(4),tighten 

with Philips C.K.S. full head screw(48).

Tip: Make sure all screws are in the hexagonal 

hole before tighten all the bolts.

Tip: Adjust the handlebar (9) to a suitable 

place, about 100mm away from the console 

(11)
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Half-drawing for assembly
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Part list

NO. NAME SPECIFICATION QTY

1
Main frame

1

2

Front stabilizer

1

3

Rear stabilizer

1

4

Upright post

1

5

Saddle post

2

6

Body arm upper(L)

1

7

Body arm upper(R)

1

8

Pedal supporter(L/R)

2

9

Handle bar

1

10

Console fixed piece

1

11

Console

1

12

Bottle holder

1

13

Pedal(L)

1

14

Pedal(R)

1

15

Axle Φ15×311.5

1

16

Bottom stand post cover

1

17

Body Arm cover 1(Upper)

2

18

Body Arm cover 2(Upper)

2

19

Body Arm cover 1(Bottom)

2

20

Body Arm cover 2(Bottom)

2

21
T-shaped rotary knob

M8×30 1
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22

Handlebar cover(L)
1

23

Handlebar cover(R)

1

24

Motor communication wire

1

25

Console communication wire

1

28

Handle pulse connection wire

2

29

Console connection wire

2

30

Console connection wire

1

31

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×50×20

4

32

Spring washer

Φ8 7

33

Flat washer Φ8.5×Φ20×t1.5

11

34

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw
M8×65×20

3

35

Curved washer Φ8.5×R25×t2.0

6

36

Hex self-locking nut M8

6

37

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw
M8×20

6

38

Philips C.K.S. self-tapping screw
ST4×16

10

39

Wave spring washer Φ15

4

40

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×40×20 4

41

carriage screw

M10×50×20 4

42

Flat washer

Φ10 4

43 Hex self-lockig hut M10 3

44
Allen C.K.S. hollow screw

Φ10×56.5-M6×20 2

45

Flat washer

Φ6 2

46

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M6×15 2

47

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M5×10 4

48

Philips C.K.S. full head 

screw

M4×10 4

49

Philips C.K.S. full head 

screw

M5×10 4

89

Upright post decoration 

strip

1

93

Knob

4
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Drawing for  assembly
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Part list

NO. NAME SPECIFICATION QTY

1

Main frame

1

2

Front stabilizer

1

3

Rear stabilizer

1

4

Upright post

1

5

Saddle post

2

6

Body arm(L)

1

7

Body arm(R)

1

8

Pedal supporter(L/R)

2

9

Handlebars

1

10

Console fixed piece

1

11

Console

1

12

Bottle holder

1

13

Pedal(L)

1

14

Pedal(R)

1

15

Axle Φ15×311.5

1

16

Bottom stand post cover

1

17
Body Arm cover 1(Upper)

2

18

Body Arm cover 2(Upper)

2

19
Body Arm cover 1(Bottom)

2

20

Body Arm cover 2(Bottom)

2

21

T-shaped rotary knob
M8×30 1

22

Handlebar cover(L)

1

23

Handlebar cover(R)

1

24

Motor communication wire
1

25
Console communication wire

1
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26

Magnetic sensor

1

27

Power communication wire

1

28

Handle pulse connection wire

2

29

Console connection output wire

2

30

Console connection input wire

1

31

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×50×20

4

32

Spring washer Φ8

11

33

Flat washer Φ8.5×Φ20×t1.5

13

34

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw
M8×63×20

3

35

Curved washer Φ8.5×R25×t2.0

6

36

Hex self-locking nut M8

12

37

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw
M8×20

11

38

Philips C.K.S. self-tapping screw

ST4×16 36

39

Wave spring washer

Φ15 4

40

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×40×20 4

41

carriage screw

M10×50×20 4

42

Flat washer

Φ10 8

43

Hex locking nut

M10 3

44

Allen C.K.S. hollow screw
Φ10×55-M6×20 2

45

Flat washer

Φ6 2

46

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M6×15 7

47

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M5×10 4

48

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M4×10 4
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49

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M5×10 4

50

power adapter

1

51

motor

1

52

Body Arm bushing

Φ38×15.4 2

53

End cap

Φ25×t1.5 2

54

Handle pulse set

2

55

Foam
Φ22×t3.0×420 2

56

Fly wheel set Φ280/6kg

1

57

Motor belt

450PJ6 1

58

Magnetic fixed set

1

59

Spring washer/Circlip for shaft

Φ12 2

60

Magnetic control fixed axle

Φ12×50 1

61

Wheel 

Φ55×25.8 2

62

Allen large hollow flat head bolts
Φ8×33×M6×15 2

63

End cap PT40×80×t1.5
4

64

Foot pad Φ47×10.5

4

65

Hex nut

M8 2

66

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M8×120 1

67

Idler connecting shaft

Φ15×30 1

68

Tension pulley

Φ43.5×25.5 1

69

Circlip shaft

Φ10 1

70

Circlip shaft fixed piece 1

1

71 Circlip shaft fixed piece2 1
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72 Crank set 2

73 Disc cover 2

74 Disc Φ378.6×32 2

75 Belt pulley Φ263.7×22.2 1

76 Crank axle Φ17×111.3 1

77 Circlip for shaft Φ17 2

78 Allen C.K.S. full thread screw 5/16-18UNC-1" 2

79 Magnetic induction block 1

80 Philips C.K.S. self-tapping screw ST4×12 1

81 Brake tension spring 1

82 Foam grip Φ30×t3.0×350 2

83 Pipe plug Φ32×t1.5 2

84 Deep groove ball bearing 6002-2RS 8

85 Deep groove ball bearing 6000-2RS 4

86 Motor cover(L) 1

87 Motor cover(R) 1

88 Tension pulley 1

89 Upright post decoration strip 1

90 Philips C.K.S. Self-tapping screw ST4×25 6

91 Philips C.K.S. Self-tapping screw ST4×20 2

92 Brake wire 1

93 knob 4

94 Deep groove ball bearing 6203-2RS 2

95 Roller bush set 2

96 Hexagon flat head half tooth bolt M10x55x15 2

97 Power set Φ20xΦ10x8 4
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COMPUTER OPERATION

DISPLAY FUNCTIONS 

ITEM DESCRIPTION+

TIME Count up - No preset target, Time will count up from 00:00 to maximum 99:59 with each increment is 1 minute.

Count down - If training with preset Time, Time will count down from preset to 00:00. 

Each preset increment or decrement is 1 minute between 00:00 to 99:00.

SPEED Displays current training speed. Maximum speed is 99.9 KM/H or ML/H.

RPM Displays the Rotation Per Minute. Display range 0~15~999

DISTANCE Accumulates total distance from 0.00 up to 99.99 KM or ML. The user may preset target distance data by using UP/DOWN 

button.  

Each preset increment or decrement is 0.1KM or ML between 0.00 to 99.90.

CALORIES Accumulates calories consumption during training from 0 to maximum 9999 calories.

(This data is a rough guide for comparison of different exercise sessions which can not be used in medical treatment.)

PULSE User may set up target pulse from 0 - 30 to 230; and computer buzzer will beep when actual heart rate is over the target 

value during workout.

WATTS Display current workout watts. Display range 0~999.

MANUAL Manual mode workout.

BEGINNER 4 PROGRAM selection.

ADVANCE 4 PROGRAM selection.

SPORTY 4 PROGRAM selection.

CARDIO Target HR training mode.

WATT

PROGRAM

WATT constant training mode.
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key function:

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Up (Encoder)
Increase resistance level
Setting selection.

Down (Encoder)
Decrease resistance level

Setting selection.

Mode / Enter Confirm setting or selection.

Reset

Press and hold for 2 seconds, computer will reboot and start 

from user setting.

Reverse to main menu during preset workout value or stop

mode.

Start/ Stop Start or Stop workout.

Recovery Test heart rate recovery status.

Body fat In stop mode, press it for body fat measurement

Operation:

POWER ON

Plug in power supply, computer will power on and display all 

segments on LCD for 2 seconds (Drawing 1). 

Drawing 1                           
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WORKOUT SELECTION
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout Manual (Drawing 2) Beginner(Drawing 3)

Advance (Drawing 4) Sporty(Drawing 5) Cardio(Drawing 6)Watt(Drawing 7).

Drawing 2                                           Drawing 3 Drawing 4

Drawing 5                                          Drawing 6                                     Drawing 7                 
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Manual Mode 

Press START in main menu may start workout in manual mode.

1. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose Manual and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

2. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME (Drawing 8), DISTANCE (Drawing 9), CALORIES (Drawing 10), PULSE 

(Drawing 11) and press MODE / ENTER to confirm.

3. Press START/STOP keys to start workout.  Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to adjust load level. Load level display in 

WATT window, no adjusting for 3s, it will switch to display WATT (Drawing 12).

4. Press START/STOP keys to pause workout.  Press RESET to reverse to main menu.

Drawing 8                                  Drawing 9 Drawing 10

Drawing 11                                  Drawing 12
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Beginner Mode 

1. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose 

Beginner mode and press MODE / ENTER to get into. 

2. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select Beginner program 1~4 

(Drawing 13) and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

3. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

4. Press START/STOP key to start workout.  Use UP or DOWN

(Encoder) to adjust load level.

5. Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Use RESET to reverse 

to main menu.
Drawing 13

Advance Mode 

1. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose 

Advance mode and press MODE / ENTER to get into. 

2. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select Advance program 1~4 

(Drawing 14) and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

3. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

4. Press START/STOP key to start workout.  Use UP or DOWN

(Encoder) to adjust load level.

5. Press START/STOP key to pause workout.  Use RESET to reverse 

to main menu. Drawing 14
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Sporty Mode 

1. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose 

Sporty mode and press MODE / ENTER to get into. 

2. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select Sporty program 1~4 

(Drawing 15) and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

3. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

4. Press START/STOP key to start workout.  Use UP or DOWN

(Encoder) to adjust load level.

5. Press START/STOP key to pause workout.  Use RESET to 

reverse to main menu.
Drawing 15

Cardio Mode 

1. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, 

choose H.R.C. and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

2. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set Age (Drawing 16).

3. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select 55% (Drawing 

17).75%.90% or TAG (TARGET H.R.) (default: 100).

4. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set workout TIME.

5. Press START/STOP key to start or stop workout. Use

RESET to reverse to main menu.

Drawing 16

Drawing 17
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Watt Mode 

1. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose 

WATT and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

2. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set WATT target. (default: 120, 

Drawing 18)

3. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

4. Press START/STOP key to start workout.  Use UP or DOWN

(Encoder) to adjust Watt level.

5. Press START/STOP key to pause workout.  Use RESET to 

reverse to main menu.

Drawing 18

RECOVERY

After exercising for a period, keep holding on hand grips or 

wearing chest strap and press RECOVERY key. All function 

display will stop except “TIME” starts counting down from 00:60 

to 00:00 (Drawing 19). Screen will display your heart rate 

recovery status with the F1, F2…. to F6. F1 is the best, F6 is the 

worst (Drawing 20). User may keep exercising to improve the 

heart rate recovery status.  (Press the RECOVERY button again 

to return the main display.)

Drawing 19

Drawing 20
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BODY FAT

1. In STOP mode, press the BODY FAT key to start body fat measurement.

2. Console will remind to input user GENDER (Drawing 21), AGE, HEIGHT, WEIGHT, then begin to 

measure.

3. During measuring, users have to hold both hands on the hand grips. And the LCD will display “= ” 

“= = ” (Drawing 22)for 8   seconds until computer finish measuring.

4. LCD will display BODY FAT advice symbol, BODY FAT percentage (Drawing 23), BMI (Drawing 

24) for 30 seconds.

5. Error message:

*The LCD displays “= =  ” “  = =” (Drawing 25)–means not hand the grip or wear chest strap 

correctly.

*E-1–There is no heart rate signal input detected.

*E-4–Occurs when FAT% is below 5 or exceeds 50 and BMI result is below 5 or exceeds 50

(Drawing 26).

Drawing 21                                  Drawing 22 Drawing 23

Drawing 24                           Drawing 25 Drawing 26
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CONNECT SMART PHONE
It is compatible with the app I Console+ with real routes and maps, interactive workout videos and data file of your training.

Download on your smart phone or tablet the app I Console+ via Google Play for Android and via APP Store for IOS or by 

using the QR code below.

【1】 Log in to the iConsole application and after creating your personal account  

click on "GET STARTED" located on the top right.

【2】 Tap any of the programs and a login window will immediately appear where

you will need to connect the iConsole application to the elliptical.

【3】Tap the matching devices like 'iConsole-XXXX' (X means random digit) to pair;

Supported versions for iConsole:

-For Android devices: 5.0 or later.

- Requires iOS : 11.0 or later. Compatible with iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch. 



INTERSPORT ATHLETICS SA

18-20 SOROU

15125 MAROUSI

GREECE +302102806019
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It is compatible with the app Kinomap (subscription required). Download the Kinomap app on your smartphone or tablet . 

(Google Play for Android & APP Store for IOS). 

Train all around the world with interactive videos and routes.

Explore the world, monitor your performance, share your experience with the whole Kinomap community.

Invite and compete with other users of the Kinomap APP or you can also train by yourself and try to compete and surpass 

your own previous performances.

Search, download & install Kinomap over Apple Store or

Google Play depending on your smartphone system.

【1】Enter Kinomap to select [More] page;

【2】Select to add more fitness equipment;

【3】Select and click elliptical icon;

【4】Tap iConsole entrance;

【5】Tap the matching devices like 'iConsole-XXXX' (X means random digit) to pair;

【6】Find related videos to start your favorite running mode.

Supported versions for KINOMAP:

-For Android devices: 5.0 or later.

-Requires iOS 9.0 or later. Compatible with iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch.
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Ε4.1
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΟ

ΕΛΛΕΙΠΤΙΚΟ

GREEK MANUAL
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΢ΗΜΑΝΣΙΚΔ΢ ΟΓΗΓΙΔ΢Α΢ΦΑΛΔΙΑ΢

Παξαθαινύκε θπιάμηε απηό ην εγρεηξίδην ζε αζθαιέο κέξνο γηα λα κπνξείηε λα αλαηξέμεηε εύθνια ζε απηό.

1. Δίλαη ζεκαληηθό λα δηαβάζεηε νιόθιεξν ην εγρεηξίδην πξηλ ζπλαξκνινγήζεηε θαη ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε ην κεράλεκα. Αζθαιήο θαη 

απνηειεζκαηηθή ρξήζε κπνξεί λα επηηεπρζεί κόλν αλ ην κεράλεκα ζπλαξκνινγεζεί, ζπληεξείηαη θαη ρξεζηκνπνηείηαη ζσζηά. 

Δίλαη ζηελ επζύλε ζαο λα δηαζθαιίζεηε όηη όινη νη ρξήζηεο ηνπ κεραλήκαηνο έρνπλ ελεκεξσζεί γηα όιεο ηηο πξνεηδνπνηήζεηο 

θαη ηηο πξνθπιάμεηο.

2. Πξηλ μεθηλήζεηε νπνηνδήπνηε πξόγξακκα εμάζθεζεο πξέπεη λα ζπκβνπιεπηείηε ην γηαηξό ζαο γηα λα εμαθξηβώζεηε αλ 

βξίζθεζηε ζε νπνηαδήπνηε ηαηξηθή ή θπζηθή θαηάζηαζε πνπ ζα κπνξνύζε λα ζέζεη ηελ πγεία ή ηελ αζθάιεηά ζαο ζε θίλδπλν, ή 

πνπ ζα ζαο εκπόδηδε λα ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ην κεράλεκα ζσζηά. Η ζπκβνπιή ηνπ γηαηξνύ ζαο είλαη νπζηώδεο αλ παίξλεηε 

θάξκαθα πνπ επεξεάδνπλ ηνπο παικνύο ηεο θαξδηάο ζαο, ηελ πίεζή ζαο ή ηα επίπεδα ρνιεζηεξίλεο.

3. Να δίλεηε ζεκαζία ζηα ζήκαηα ηνπ ζώκαηόο ζαο. Λαλζαζκέλε ή ππεξβνιηθή εμάζθεζε κπνξεί λα θάλεη θαθό ζηελ πγεία ζαο. 

΢ηακαηήζηε ηελ εμάζθεζε αλ αηζζαλζείηε θάπνην από ηα παξαθάησ ζπκπηώκαηα: πόλν, ζθίμηκν ζην ζηήζνο, αξξπζκία, 

ππεξβνιηθό ιαράληαζκα, πνλνθέθαιν, δαιάδα ή αίζζεκα λαπηίαο. Αλ αηζζαλζείηε θάπνηα από ηηο παξαπάλσ θαηαζηάζεηο, 

πξέπεη λα ζπκβνπιεπηείηε ην γηαηξό ζαο πξηλ ζπλερίζεηε κε ην πξόγξακκα εμάζθεζήο ζαο.

4. Κξαηάηε ηα παηδηά θαη ηα δώα καθξηά από ην κεράλεκα. Σν κεράλεκα έρεη ζρεδηαζηεί κόλν γηα ρξήζε από ελήιηθεο.

5. Χξεζηκνπνηείηε ην κεράλεκα ζε ζηαζεξή επίπεδε επηθάλεηα κε έλα πξνζηαηεπηηθό θάιπκκα γηα ην πάησκα ή ην ραιί ζαο. Γηα 

λα είζηε ζίγνπξνη γηα ηελ αζθάιεηά ζαο, ην κεράλεκα πξέπεη λα έρεη ην ιηγόηεξν 0.5 κέηξα γύξσ από απηό.

6. Πξηλ ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε ην κεράλεκα, ειέγμηε όηη ηα κπνπιόληα θαη ηα παμηκάδηα είλαη ζθηγκέλα κε αζθάιεηα.

7. Η αζθάιεηα ηνπ κεραλήκαηνο κπνξεί λα δηαζθαιηζηεί κόλν αλ ην ειέγρεηε ηαθηηθά γηα δεκηέο ή θζνξέο.

8. Να ρξεζηκνπνηείηε πάληνηε ην κεράλεκα όπσο ζαο ππνδεηθλύνπκε. Αλ βξείηε ειαηησκαηηθά εμαξηήκαηα ελώ ζπλαξκνινγείηε ή 

ειέγρεηε ην κεράλεκα, ή αθνύηε αζπλήζηζηνπο ζνξύβνπο λα πξνέξρνληαη από ην κεράλεκα θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηεο ρξήζεο, 

ζηακαηήζηε ακέζσο. Με ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε ην κεράλεκα κέρξη λα επηδηνξζσζεί ην πξόβιεκα.

9. Να θνξάηε θαηάιιεια ξνύρα όηαλ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ην κεράλεκα. Απνθεύγεηε λα θνξάηε θαξδηά ξνύρα πνπ κπνξεί λα πηαζηνύλ 

ζην κεράλεκα ή πνπ κπνξνύλ λα πεξηνξίζνπλ ή λα εκπνδίζνπλ ηελ θίλεζε.

10. Σν κεράλεκα έρεη ειεγρζεί θαη πηζηνπνηεζεί ζε EN957 ηάμεο H.C. Καηάιιειν γηα νηθηαθή&εκηεπαγγεικαηηθή ρξήζε  ζε 

εζσηεξηθό ρώξν. Μέγηζην βάξνο ρξήζηε: 130 θηιά. Η ηθαλόηεηα θξελαξίζκαηνο είλαη αλεμάξηεηε από ηελ ηαρύηεηα.

11. Σν κεράλεκα δελ είλαη θαηάιιειν γηα ζεξαπεπηηθή ρξήζε.

12. Πξέπεη λα πξνζέρεηε όηαλ ζεθώλεηε ή κεηαθηλείηε ην κεράλεκα ώζηε λα κελ ηξαπκαηίζεηε ηελ πιάηε ζαο. Χξεζηκνπνηείηε 

πάληα ηηο θαηάιιειεο ηερληθέο αλύςσζεο θαη / ή λα δεηάηε βνήζεηα αλ ην θξίλεηε απαξαίηεην.

13. Όια ηα αθαηξνύκελα ηκήκαηα (π.ρ. πεηάιηα, θάζηζκα… θ.ι.π.) ρξεηάδνληαη ζπρλά ζπληήξεζε. Διέγμηε ηα πάληα πξηλ ηε 

ρξήζε. Αλ θάπνην εμάξηεκα έρεη ζπάζεη ή ραιαξώζεη, παξαθαινύκε αληηθαηαζηήζηε ην άκεζα. Μπνξείηε λα ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε 

ην πνδήιαην/ ειιεηπηηθό ζαο όηαλ επαλέιζεη ζε θαιή θαηάζηαζε.
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΢ΔΣ ΢ΤΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗ΢Η΢

ΠΔΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΥΑΡΑΚΣΗΡΙ΢ΣΙΚΑ ΣΜΥ.

ΚΛΔΙΓΙ ALLEN

5x80x80S 1

ΚΛΔΙΓΙ ALLEN
5X35X85S 1

ΚΛΔΙΓΙ ALLEN 6X40X120
1

ΚΛΔΙΓΙ 15#&17# 1

ΚΛΔΙΓΙ/ΚΑΣ΢ΑΒΙΓΙ
1
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NO. NAME SPECIFICATION QTY

31

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×50×20 4

32

Spring washer

Φ8 7

33

Flat washer

Φ8.5×Φ20×t1.5 11

34

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×65×20 3

35

Curve washer

Φ8.5×R25×t2.0 6

36

Hex self-locking nut

M8 6

37

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M8×20 6

38

Philips C.K.S. self-tapping screw

ST4×16 10

39

Wave spring washer   

Φ15 4

40

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×40×20 4

41

carriage screw

M10×50×20 4

42 Φ10 4Flat washer

44

Allen C.K.S. hollow screw

Φ10×56.5-M6×20 2

45

Flat washer

Φ6 2

46

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M6×15 2

47

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M5×10 4

48

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M4×10 4
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΢ΤΝΣΟΜΗ ΠΑΡΟΤ΢ΙΑ΢Η

ΣΔΥΝΙΚΑ ΥΑΡΑΚΣΗΡΙ΢ΣΙΚΑ

ΜΟΝΣΔΛΟ E4.1

ΓΙΑ΢ΣΑ΢ΔΙ΢ 1300x530x1600mm

΢ΧΔ΢Η 

ΜΔΣΑΓΟ΢Η΢/ΚΙΝΗ΢Η΢
8

ΣΡΟΧΟ΢ 6kg

ΔΠΙΠΔΓΑ ΑΝΣΙ΢ΣΑ΢Η΢ 32

ΓΙΑ΢ΚΔΛΙ΢ΜΟ΢ 330×175MM
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ΟΓΗΓΙΔ΢ ΢ΤΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗ΢Η΢

Βεκα 1:

Πξνζαξκόζηε ηνλ 

εκπξόζζην 

ζηαζεξνπνηεηή (2) ζην 

θύξην πιαίζην 

(1)ρξεζηκνπνηώληαο  

ξνδέιεο (33), ξνδέιεο 

ηύπνπ grover (32) θαη 

βίδεο (31).

Βήκα 2: 

Πξνζαξκόζηε ηνλ 

νπίζζην ζηαζεξνπνηεηή

(3) ζην θύξην πιαίζην

(1)ρξεζηκνπνηώληαο  

ξνδέιεο (33), ξνδέιεο 

ηύπνπ grover (32) θαη 

βίδεο (31).
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Βήκα 3:

1. Πξνζαξκόζηε ηελ δηαθνζκεηηθή ισξίδα 

(89) ζην άλσ κέξνο ηνπ 

νξζνζηάηε(4),βγάιηε ην θάιπκκα (16) από 

ην θύξην πιαίζην (1) θαη ηνπνζεηήζηε ην ζην 

πάλσ κέξνο ηνπ νξζνζηάηε (4). 

2. ΢πλδέζηε ηελ θαισδίσζε(24) από ην θάησ 

κέξνο ηνπ πιαηζίνπ κε ην θαιώδην(25).

3. Πξνζαξκόζηε ηνλ άμνλα (4) ζην θύξην 

πιαίζην(1) κε θακππισηή ξνδέια(35), 

ξνδέια ηύπνπ grover(32), βίδα(34), 

ξνδέια(33), ξνδέια ηύπνπ grover(32), 

βίδα(37) ,βίδα(34), ξνδέια(33), 

παμηκάδη(36).

4. Πξνζαξκόζηε ην θάιπκκα(16) θαη ηελ 

δηαθνζκεηηθή ισξίδα(89) ζην θύξην 

πιαίζην(1).

5. Βηδώζηε ηελ πνηεξνζήθε(14) ζηνλ άλσ 

νξζνζηάηε(4) κε δύν βίδεο (38).

6. Δηζάγεηε ηνλ άμνλα(15) ζηνλ άλσ 

νξζνζηάηε(4).
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Βήκα 4:

Σνπνζεηήζηε ηηο 2 θπκαηηζηέο 

ξνδέιεο(39) & από ηηο δύν πιεπξέο ηνπ  

άμνλα (15 ),πξνζαξκόζηε ηνπο 

βξαρίνλεο ζηήξημεο ησλ ρεηξνιαβώλ(5) 

ζηνλ νξηδόληην  ζπλδεηηθό άμνλα(15), 

έπεηηα ηνπνζεηήζηε ξνδέιεο(33) θαη 

ζθίμηε κε βίδεο(37).

Βήκα 5:

1. Πξνζαξκόζηε ηελ αξηζηεξή 

ρεηξνιαβή(L)(6) ζην βξαρίνλα 

ζηήξημεο(5),ρξεζηκνπνηώληαο θπκαηηζηέο 

ξνδέιεο(35), βίδεο(40) θαη 

παμηκάδηα(36).Κάληε ην ίδην θαη γηα ηελ 

δεμηά πιεπξά.

2. Σνπνζεηήζηε ηα θαιύκκαηα 17 θαη 18 

ζηελ αξηζηεξή ρεηξνιαβή(L) (6) θαη ζθίμηε 

κε βίδεο(38).Κάληε ην ίδην θαη γηα ηελ 

δεμηά πιεπξά.
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Βήκα 6:

Σνπνζεηήζηε ην αξηζηεξό πεληάι(L) 13 ζηνλ 

αξηζηεξό ζσιήλα ζηήξημεο(L)(8),ζθίμηε κε 

βίδεο(41), ξνδέιεο(42) θαη βίδεο κε ιαβή       

θιεηδώκαηνο (93).Αληηζηνίρσο θάληε ην ίδην θαη 

γηα ηελ δεμηά πιεπξά.

Βήκα 7:

1. Σνπνζεηήζηε πξώηα ηελ θπκαηηζηή ξνδέια (39) 

ζηνλ άμνλα ζηήξημεο A1 ζηελ αξηζηεξή πιεπξά 

από ην θύξην πιαίζην(1),θαη έπεηηα πξνζαξκόζηε 

ην πίζσ κέξνο ηνπ ζσιήλα ζηήξημεο ησλ πεληάι  

A2 (L) (8) ζηνλ άμνλα A1, ζθίμηε κε ξνδέιεο (33) 

θαη βίδεο (37).

2. Πξνζαξκόζηε ηελ βάζε ζύλδεζεο U A3 (L) (8)ζην 

θάησ κέξνο ηνπ βξαρίνλα ζηεξημεο A4 κε ην θύξην 

πιαίζην(1),ζθίμηε κε βίδεο(44), ξνδέιεο(45) θαη 

βίδεο(46).

3. Σνπνζεηήζηε ηα θαιύκκαηα 1(19) θαη 2(20) ζην 

βξαρίνλα ζηήξημεο(L)(8) θαη ζθίμηε κε βίδεο (38).

4. Αληηζηνίρσο θάληε ην ίδην θαη κε ηνλ βξαρίνλα 

ζηήξημεο(14) ζηελ δεμηά πιεπξά. .
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Βήκα 8:

1. Πεξάζηε ηελ θαισδίσζε ησλ 

αηζζεηήξσλ παικώλ (28) κέζα από 

ην πάλσ κέξνο ηνπ 

νξζνζηάηε(4),έπεηηα ζηεξεώζηε ηελ 

ρεηξνιαβή ησλ παικώλ (9) ζηελ 

βάζε ζηήξημεο ηνπ νξζνζηάηε (4) θαη 

ζθίμηε κε ηελ πεξηζηξνθηθή βίδα T 

(21).

2. Σνπνζεηήζηε ηελ βάζε γηα ηελ 

θνλζόια(10) ζην πάλσ κέξνο ηνπ 

νξζνζηάηε (4) θαη ζθίμηε κε βίδεο 

(47).
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Βήκα 9:

1. Κνπκπώζηε ην άλσ κέξνο ηνπ θαισδίνπ (25) 

κε ην θεληξηθό θαιώδην (30) πνπ βγαίλεη 

από ηελ θνλζόια. 

2. Έπεηηα ζπλδέζηε ηελ θαισδίσζε ησλ 

αηζζεηήξσλ παικώλ (28) κε ηελ 

θαισδίσζε (29) πνπ βγαίλεη από ηελ 

θνλζόια. Σέινο εηζάγεηε ζπξηαξσηά ην 

θνκπηνύηεξ (11) πάλσ ζηελ βάζε(10) ηνπ 

άμνλα & ζηαζεξνπνηήζηε κε 4 βίδεο (49).

3. Πξνζαξκόζηε ην αξηζηεξό (L) (22) θαη δεμηό 

(R)(23) θάιπκκα ηεο ρεηξνιαβήο κέζα από 

ηελ ρεηξνιαβή ησλ παικώλ (9) ζηνλ 

νξζνζηάηε (4) θαη ζθίμηε κε 4 βίδεο (48).

-Ρπζκίζηε ηελ ρεηξνιαβή (9) ζηελ ζσζηή 

απόζηαζε από ηελ θνλζόια(11), πεξίπνπ 

100 mm.
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ΓΙΑΓΡΑΜΜΑ 

΢ΤΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗ΢Η΢
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ΛΙ΢ΣΑ ΔΞΑΡΣΗΜΑΣΩΝ

NO. ΠΔΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΥΑΡΑΚΣΗΡΙ΢ΣΙΚΑ ΣΜΥ.

1
Main frame

1

2

Front stabilizer

1

3

Rear stabilizer

1

4

Upright post

1

5

Saddle post

2

6

Body arm upper(L)

1

7

Body arm upper(R)

1

8

Pedal supporter(L/R)

2

9

Handle bar

1

10

Console fixed piece

1

11

Console

1

12

Bottle holder

1

13

Pedal(L)

1

14

Pedal(R)

1

15

Axle Φ15×311.5

1

16

Bottom stand post cover

1

17

Body Arm cover 1(Upper)

2

18

Body Arm cover 2(Upper)

2

19

Body Arm cover 1(Bottom)

2

20

Body Arm cover 2(Bottom)

2

21
T-shaped rotary knob

M8×30 1
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22

Handlebar cover(L)
1

23

Handlebar cover(R)

1

24

Motor communication wire

1

25

Console communication wire

1

28

Handle pulse connection wire

2

29

Console connection wire

2

30

Console connection wire

1

31

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×50×20

4

32

Spring washer

Φ8 7

33

Flat washer Φ8.5×Φ20×t1.5

11

34

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw
M8×65×20

3

35

Curved washer Φ8.5×R25×t2.0

6

36

Hex self-locking nut M8

6

37

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw
M8×20

6

38

Philips C.K.S. self-tapping screw
ST4×16

10

39

Wave spring washer Φ15

4

40

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×40×20 4

41

carriage screw

M10×50×20 4

42

Flat washer

Φ10 4

43 Hex self-lockig hut M10 3

44
Allen C.K.S. hollow screw

Φ10×56.5-M6×20 2

45

Flat washer

Φ6 2

46

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M6×15 2

47

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M5×10 4

48

Philips C.K.S. full head 

screw

M4×10 4

49

Philips C.K.S. full head 

screw

M5×10 4

89

Upright post decoration 

strip

1

93

Knob

4
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ΓΙΑΓΡΑΜΜΑ 

΢ΤΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗ΢Η΢



48
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ΛΙ΢ΣΑ 

ΔΞΑΡΣΗΜΑΣΩΝ

NO. ΠΔΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΥΑΡΑΚΣΗΡΙ΢ΣΙΚΑ ΣΜΥ.

1

Main frame

1

2

Front stabilizer

1

3

Rear stabilizer

1

4

Upright post

1

5

Saddle post

2

6

Body arm(L)

1

7

Body arm(R)

1

8

Pedal supporter(L/R)

2

9

Handlebars

1

10

Console fixed piece

1

11

Console

1

12

Bottle holder

1

13

Pedal(L)

1

14

Pedal(R)

1

15

Axle Φ15×311.5

1

16

Bottom stand post cover

1

17
Body Arm cover 1(Upper)

2

18

Body Arm cover 2(Upper)

2

19
Body Arm cover 1(Bottom)

2

20

Body Arm cover 2(Bottom)

2

21

T-shaped rotary knob
M8×30 1

22

Handlebar cover(L)

1

23

Handlebar cover(R)

1

24

Motor communication wire
1

25
Console communication wire

1
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26

Magnetic sensor

1

27

Power communication wire

1

28

Handle pulse connection wire

2

29

Console connection output wire

2

30

Console connection input wire

1

31

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×50×20

4

32

Spring washer Φ8

11

33

Flat washer Φ8.5×Φ20×t1.5

13

34

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw
M8×63×20

3

35

Curved washer Φ8.5×R25×t2.0

6

36

Hex self-locking nut M8

12

37

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw
M8×20

11

38

Philips C.K.S. self-tapping screw

ST4×16 36

39

Wave spring washer

Φ15 4

40

Allen C.K.S. half thread screw

M8×40×20 4

41

carriage screw

M10×50×20 4

42

Flat washer

Φ10 8

43

Hex locking nut

M10 3

44

Allen C.K.S. hollow screw
Φ10×55-M6×20 2

45

Flat washer

Φ6 2

46

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M6×15 7

47

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M5×10 4

48

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M4×10 4
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49

Philips C.K.S. full head screw

M5×10 4

50

power adapter

1

51

motor

1

52

Body Arm bushing

Φ38×15.4 2

53

End cap

Φ25×t1.5 2

54

Handle pulse set

2

55

Foam
Φ22×t3.0×420 2

56

Fly wheel set Φ280/6kg

1

57

Motor belt

450PJ6 1

58

Magnetic fixed set

1

59

Spring washer/Circlip for shaft

Φ12 2

60

Magnetic control fixed axle

Φ12×50 1

61

Wheel 

Φ55×25.8 2

62

Allen large hollow flat head bolts
Φ8×33×M6×15 2

63

End cap PT40×80×t1.5
4

64

Foot pad Φ47×10.5

4

65

Hex nut

M8 2

66

Allen C.K.S. full thread screw

M8×120 1

67

Idler connecting shaft

Φ15×30 1

68

Tension pulley

Φ43.5×25.5 1

69

Circlip shaft

Φ10 1

70

Circlip shaft fixed piece 1

1

71 Circlip shaft fixed piece2 1
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72 Crank set 2

73 Disc cover 2

74 Disc Φ378.6×32 2

75 Belt pulley Φ263.7×22.2 1

76 Crank axle Φ17×111.3 1

77 Circlip for shaft Φ17 2

78 Allen C.K.S. full thread screw 5/16-18UNC-1" 2

79 Magnetic induction block 1

80 Philips C.K.S. self-tapping screw ST4×12 1

81 Brake tension spring 1

82 Foam grip Φ30×t3.0×350 2

83 Pipe plug Φ32×t1.5 2

84 Deep groove ball bearing 6002-2RS 8

85 Deep groove ball bearing 6000-2RS 4

86 Motor cover(L) 1

87 Motor cover(R) 1

88 Tension pulley 1

89 Upright post decoration strip 1

90 Philips C.K.S. Self-tapping screw ST4×25 6

91 Philips C.K.S. Self-tapping screw ST4×20 2

92 Brake wire 1

93 knob 4

94 Deep groove ball bearing 6203-2RS 2

95 Roller bush set 2

96 Hexagon flat head half tooth bolt M10x55x15 2

97 Power set Φ20xΦ10x8 4
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ΥΔΙΡΙ΢ΜΟ΢ ΚΟΜΠΙΟΤΣΔΡ 
ENTER : Γηα λα επηβεβαηώζεηε όιεο ηηο ξπζκίζεηο.

UP : 

Με ην πιήθηξν απηό επηιέγεηε ην πξόγξακκα πνπ ζέιεηε λα αθνινπζήζεηε θαη δίλεηε ηηο ξπζκίζεηο πνπ επηζπκείηε κε αύμεζε 

ζηνλ ηνκέα πνπ ζέιεηε πξνο ηα πάλσ.

DOWN :

Με ην πιήθηξν απηό επηιέγεηε ην πξόγξακκα πνπ ζέιεηε λα αθνινπζήζεηε θαη δίλεηε ηηο ξπζκίζεηο πνπ επηζπκείηε κε αύμεζε 

ζηνλ ηνκέα πνπ ζέιεηε πξνο ηα θάησ.

Με ηα πιήθηξα απηά κπνξείηε λα ζέζεηε ζε ιεηηνπξγία ή λα ηεξκαηίζεηε ηελ ιεηηνπξγία ηνπ πξνγξάκκαηνο πνπ αθνινπζείηε.

MODE : 

Με απηό ην πιήθηξν κπνξείηε λα επηιέγεηε όιεο ηηο δηαζέζηκεο παξακέηξνπο πνπ έρεη αξρηθά ζηηο ξπζκίζεηο ηνπ ην θνκπηνύηεξ 

γηα λα ελεκεξώλεζηε γηα ηελ πνξεία ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο.

΢εκείσζε: Οξηζκέλεο παξάκεηξνη δελ είλαη ξπζκηδόκελεο ζε νξηζκέλα πξνγξάκκαηα.

Υεηξηζκόο Πξνγξακκάησλ  Υεηξνθίλεηα 

ΠΔΓΙΟ

ΔΤΡΟ΢ 

ΡΤΘΜΙ΢

Η΢

ΠΡΟΔΠΙΛ

ΔΓΜΔΝΗ 

ΣΙΜΗ

ΑΤΞΗ΢Η/

ΜΔΙΩ΢Η

ΠΔΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ

ΥΡΟΝΟ΢
0:00~99

:00
00:00 ±1:00

1.Όηαλ ε νζόλε είλαη 0: 00, ν ρξόλνο ζα 

κεηξάεη πξνο ηα πάλσ.

2.Όηαλ ε ώξα είλαη 1: 00 ~ 99: 00, ζα 

κεηξήζεη πξνο ηα θάησ ζε 0.

ΑΠΟ΢ΣΑ΢Η
0.00~99

9.0
0.00 ±1.0

1.Όηαλ ε νζόλε είλαη 0.0, ε απόζηαζε 

κεηξάεη πξνο ηα πάλσ.

2.Όηαλ ε απόζηαζε είλαη 1.0 ~ 999.0, ζα 

κεηξήζεη πξνο ηα θάησ ζε 0.

ΘΔΡΜΙΓΔ΢ 0~995 0 ±50

1.Όηαλ ε νζόλε είλαη 0, νη ζεξκίδεο ζα 

κεηξήζνπλ πξνο ηα πάλσ.

2.Όηαλ νη ζεξκίδεο είλαη 50 ~ 995, ζα 

κεηξάεη ηα θάησ ζε 0.

ΗΛΙΚΙΑ 10~99 30 ±1

Ο ζηόρνο H.R.C. βαζίδεηαη ζηελ ειηθία. 

Όηαλ ε θαξδηαθή ζπρλόηεηα ππεξβεί ηνλ 

ζηόρν H.R.C ν αξηζκόο θαξδηαθώλ 

παικώλ ζα αλαβνζβήλεη ζηα 

πξνγξάκκαηα.



54

ΞΔΚΙΝΩΝΣΑ΢

΢πλδέζηε ην ηξνθνδνηηθό θαη ε θνλζόια ζα ελεξγνπνηεζεί 

θαη ζα εκθαλίζεη όιεο ηηο επηινγέο ζηελ νζόλε LCD ζε 2 

δεπηεξόιεπηα (΢ρέδην 1).

΢ρέδην 1                           
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ΔΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΠΡΟΠΟΝΗ΢Η΢
Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα επηιέμεηε ην είδνο ηνπ πξνγξάκκαηνο πνπ επηζπκείηε 

Manual ρεηξνθίλεηα (΢ρέδην 2) Beginner αξράξηνο (΢ρέδην 3)  Advance ζε θόξκα (΢ρέδην 4) 

Sporty έληνλν (΢ρέδην 5)  Cardio (΢ρέδην 6) Watt (΢ρέδην7).

΢ρέδην 2                                           ΢ρέδην 3 ΢ρέδην 4

΢ρέδην 5                                          ΢ρέδην 6                                      ΢ρέδην 7                                 
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Υεηξνθίλεηε επηινγή MANUAL 
Παηήζηε ην START ζην θύξην menu & ζα αξρίζεηε ηελ πξνπόλεζε ζε manual επηινγή.

1. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα επηιέμεηε πξόγξακκα, επηιέμηε Manual & έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE / ENTER 

γηα επηβεβαίσζε.

2. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ ρξόλν (΢ρέδην 8), ηελ απόζηαζε (΢ρέδην 9), ηηο ζεξκίδεο 

(΢ρέδην 10), ηνπο παικνπο (΢ρέδην 11) θαη έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE / ENTER γηα επηβεβαίσζε.

3. Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν START/STOP& μεθηλήζηε ηελ πξνπόλεζε ζαο. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWNγηα λα 

ξπζκίζεηε ην επίπεδν ηεο αληίζηαζεο. Σν επίπεδν ηεο αληίζηαζεο ζα εκθαληζηεί ζην παξάζπξν ηεο νζόλεο κε ηελ 

έλδεημε WATT, εάλ δελ ππάξμεη θάπνηα επηινγή γηα 3 δεπηεξόιεπηα, απηόκαηα ζα αιιάδεη ζηελ έλδεημε WATT 

(΢ρέδην 12).

4. Παηήζηε START/STOP γηα παύζε ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο. Παηήζηε RESET & γπξίζηε ζην αξρηθό menu.

΢ρέδην 8                                    ΢ρέδην 9 ΢ρέδην 10

΢ρέδην 11                                     ΢ρέδην 12
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Beginner επηινγή αξράξηνο 

1. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα επηιέμεηε 

πξόγξακκα ,επηιέμηε Beginner& έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE / ENTER 

γηα επηβεβαίσζε . 

2. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα επηιέμεηε κεηαμύ ησλ 1~4 

πξνγξακκαησλ Beginner (΢ρέδην 13) & έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE / 

ENTER γηα επηβεβαίσζε . 

3. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ ρξόλν.

4. Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν START/STOP& μεθηλήζηε ηελ πξνπόλεζε 

ζαο. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWNγηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ην 

επίπεδν ηεο αληίζηαζεο.

5. Παηήζηε START/STOP γηα παύζε ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο. Παηήζηε 

RESET & γπξίζηε ζην αξρηθό menu.

΢ρέδην 13

Advance επηινγή ζε θόξκα 

1. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα επηιέμεηε πξόγξακκα, 

επηιέμηε Advance & έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE/ENTER γηα επηβεβαίσζε.

2. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα επηιέμεηε κεηαμύ ησλ 1~4 

πξνγξακκαησλ Advance (΢ρέδην 14) & έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE / 

ENTER γηα επηβεβαίσζε .

3. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ ρξόλν.

4. Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν START/STOP& μεθηλήζηε ηελ πξνπόλεζε ζαο. 

Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWNγηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ην επίπεδν ηεο 

αληίζηαζεο.

5. Παηήζηε START/STOP γηα παύζε ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο. Παηήζηε 

RESET & γπξίζηε ζην αξρηθό menu.
΢ρέδην 14
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Sporty επηινγή έληνλν

1. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα επηιέμεηε 

πξόγξακκα ,επηιέμηε Sporty & έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE / ENTER 

γηα επηβεβαίσζε . 

2. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα επηιέμεηε κεηαμύ ησλ 

1~4 πξνγξακκαησλ Sporty (΢ρέδην 15) & έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE / 

ENTER γηα επηβεβαίσζε . 

3. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ ρξόλν.

4. Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν START/STOP& μεθηλήζηε ηελ πξνπόλεζε 

ζαο. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWNγηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ην 

επίπεδν ηεο αληίζηαζεο.

5. Παηήζηε START/STOP γηα παύζε ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο. Παηήζηε 

RESET & γπξίζηε ζην αξρηθό menu.

΢ρέδην 15

Δπηινγή Cardio  

1. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWNγηα λα επηιέμεηε 

πξόγξακκα, επηιέμηε H.R.C. & έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE / 

ENTER γηα επηβεβαίσζε.

2. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηελ 

ειηθία (΢ρέδην 16).

3. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα επηιέμεηε ζηόρν 

θαξδηαθήο ζπρλόηεηαο 55% (΢ρέδην 17).75% 90% ή 

(πξνθαζνξηζκέλν έσο: 100).

4. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ 

ρξόλν.

5. Παηήζηε START/STOP γηα παύζε ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο. 

Παηήζηε RESET & γπξίζηε ζην αξρηθό menu.

΢ρέδην 16

΢ρέδην 17
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Δπηινγή Watt  

1. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWNγηα λα επηιέμεηε πξόγξακκα, 

επηιέμηε Watt & έπεηηα παηήζηε MODE / ENTER γηα 

επηβεβαίσζε.

2. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ ζηόρν ζε  

WATT. (πξνθαζνξηζκέλν: 120, ΢ρέδην 18)

3. Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ ρξόλν.

4. Παηήζηε START/STOP key γηα λα μεθηλήζεηε ηελ 

πξνπόλεζε.Παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε 

ην     επίπεδν ζε Watt.

5. Παηήζηε  START/STOP γηα παύζε ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο. 

Παηήζηε RESET & γπξίζηε ζην αξρηθό menu.

΢ρέδην 18

RECOVERY επηινγή Δπαλαθνξά

Με ην πιήθηξν ηεο επαλαθνξάο΄΄RECOVERY΄΄ κεηά από θάζε 

άζθεζε ζαο θαη νινθιήξσζε απηήο ζπλερίδεηε θαη έρεηε ηνπνζεηεκέλα 

ηα ρέξηα ζαο ζηνπο αηζζεηήξεο παικώλ ζηηο ρεηξνιαβέο θαη παηήζεηε 

ην πιήθηξν ηεο επαλαθνξάο “RECOVERY”.Σν απνηέιεζκα ζα είλαη 

όιεο νη ελδείμεηο πνπ ππάξρνπλ ζηελ νζόλε ζαο ζα ζηακαηήζνπλ 

εθηόο ηεο ιεηηνπξγίαο ηνπ ρξόλνπ “TIME”(ζρέδην 19) θαη ζα μεθηλήζεη 

ηελ αληίζηξνθε κέηξεζε από  00:60 έσο  00:00.΢ηελ νζόλε ζαο ζα 

εκθαληζηνύλ ε αλαθηεζείζα κέηξεζε ησλ ρηύπσλ ηεο θαξδηάο ζαο κε 

ελδεηθηηθέο ηηκέο  F1,F2….έσο F6 (ζρέδην 20). Σν F1 είλαη κηα 

ελδεηθηηθή ηηκή θαιή αιιά δελ απνηειεί ηαηξηθό απνηέιεζκα ή 

γλσκάηεπζε ή ζηνηρείν γηα ηαηξηθή γλσκνδόηεζε. Δπηιέγνληαο θαη πάιη 

ην πιήθηξν “RECOVERY”ζα επηζηξέςεηε ζηελ βαζηθή αξρηθή νζόλε. 

΢ηελ πεξίπησζε πνπ ζην κόληηνξ δελ εκθαλίδεηαη ζήκα ησλ ρηύπσλ 

ηεο θαξδηάο ην RECOVERY δελ ιεηηνπξγεί.

΢ρέδην 19

΢ρέδην 20
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BODY FAT

΢ρέδην 21                                    ΢ρέδην 22 ΢ρέδην 23

΢ρέδην 24                                 ΢ρέδην 25 ΢ρέδην 26

1. ΢ε θαηάζηαζε αλακνλήο, παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν BODY FAT ώζηε λα μεθηλήζεη ε κέηξεζε θξαηώληαο ηνπο αηζζεηήξεο 

παικώλ.

2. ΢ηελ νζόλε ζα πξέπεη λα δειώζεηε ηηο παξαθάησ παξακέηξνπο παηώληαο ηα πιήθηξα UP ή DOWN γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε 

ην θύιν(΢ρέδην 21), ηελ ειηθία, ην ύςνο θαη ην βάξνο  θαη έπεηηα παηήζηε ENTER γηα λα αξρίζεη ε κέηξεζε.

3. Καηά ηελ δηάξθεηα ηεο κέηξεζεο θξαηήζηε γεξά ηνπο αηζζεηήξεο παικώλ θαη ζηελ νζόλε LCD ζα εκθαληζηεί “= ” “= = ” 

(΢ρέδην 22) γηα 8 δεπηεξόιεπηα κέρξη ην computer λα νινθιεξώζεη ηελ κέηξεζε.

4. ΢ηελ νζόλε LCD ζα εκθαληζηεί θαηά πξνζέγγηζε ην BODY FAT,  (΢ρέδην 23) θαη ν δείθηεο κάδαο ζώκαηνο BMI (΢ρέδην

24) γηα 30 δεπηεξόιεπηα.

5. Error ιάζνο κήλπκα:

΢ηελ νζόλε LCD εκθαλίδεηαη  “= =  ” “  = =” (΢ρέδην 25)–ζεκαίλεη όηη δελ έρεηε θξαηήζεη ζσζηά ηνπο αηζζεηήξεο.

*E-1–Γελ αληρλεύζεθε ζσζηά θαξδηαθόο παικόο.

*E-4–Δκθαλίδεηαη όηαλ ην FAT% είλαη θάησ από 5 ή ππεξβαίλεη ην 50 θαη ην απνηέιεζκα ηνπ BMI είλαη θάησ από 5 ή 

ππεξβαίλεη ην 50 (΢ρέδην 26).  
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΢ΤΝΓΔ΢Η ΜΔ (SMART)ΔΞΤΠΝΗ ΢Τ΢ΚΔΤΗ 

Δίλαη ζπκβαηό κε  ηελ εθαξκνγή  i Console+ όπνπ κπνξείηε λα έρεηε πξόζβαζε ζε πξαγκαηηθέο δηαδξνκέο θαη ράξηεο,  

δηαδξαζηηθά βίληεν πξνπνλήζεσλ  θαη λα θξαηάηε ην αξρείν ησλ δεδνκέλσλ ηεο πξνπόλεζεο ζαο. Καηέβαζε ζην smart 

phone ή ζην tablet ηελ εθαξκνγή I Console+ από ην Google Play γηα Android  θαη από ην  APP Store γηα IOS ή  

ρξεζηκνπνηώληαο ην παξαθάησ Scan QR code. 

【 【1】 Δηζέιζεηε ζηελ εθαξκνγή iConsole θαη αθνύ δεκηνπξγήζεηε ηνλ πξνζσπηθό ζαο ινγαξηαζκό  θάληε θιηθ ζην 

“GET STARTED“  πνπ βξίζθεηαη πάλσ δεμηά.

【2】Παηήζηε νπνηνδήπνηε από ηα πξνγξάκκαηα  θαη ζα εκθαληζηεί ακέζσο έλα παξάζπξν ζύλδεζεο όπνπ ζα πξέπεη 

λα ζπλδέζεηε ηελ εθαξκνγή iConsole  κε ηo ειιεηπηηθό κεράλεκα.

【3】 Παηήζηε γηα λα γίλεη ζύδεπμε ηεο εθαξκνγήο κε ην ειιεηπηηθό όηαλ εκθαληζηεί ην «iConsole -XXXX» (ην X ζεκαίλεη 

ηπραίν ςεθίν).

Τπνζηεξηδόκελεο εθδόζεηο γηα ην  iConsole: 

-Γηα ζπζθεπέο Android:  5.0 ή λεόηεξεο εθδόζεηο. 

-Γηα ζπζθεπέο ηOS:  11.0 ή λεόηεξεο εθδόζεηο. Δίλαη ζπκβαηό κε iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch.
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Δίλαη ζπκβαηό κε ηελ εθαξκνγή Kinomap (απαηηείηαη ζπλδξνκή). Καηέβαζε ζην smart phone ή ζην tablet ηελ εθαξκνγή 

Kinomap ( Google Play γηα Android &  APP Store γηα IOS). 

Πξνπνλήζνπ ζε όιν ηνλ θόζκν κε δηαδξαζηηθά βίληεν θαη δηαδξνκέο.

Δμεξεύλεζε όιν ηνλ θόζκν, παξαθνινύζεζε ηηο επηδόζεηο ζνπ  , κνηξάζνπ ηελ εκπεηξία ζνπ κε όιε ηελ θνηλόηεηα ηνπ 

Κinomap. 

Πξνζθαιέζηε θαη αληαγσληζηείηε κε άιινπο ρξήζηεο ηεο εθαξκνγήο Kinomap ή αθόκα κπνξείηε θαη λα πξνπνλεζείηε κόλνη 

ζαο μεπεξλώληαο νπνηαδήπνηε πξνεγνύκελε επίδνζε ζαο! 

Αλαδεηήζηε, πξαγκαηνπνηήζηε ιήςε θαη εγθαηαζηήζηε ηελ εθαξκνγή Kinomap κέζσ ηνπ 

Apple Store γηα ζπζθεπέο IOS ή κέζσ ηνπ Google Play γηα ζπζθεπέο android.

【1】 Δηζέιζεηε ζηελ εθαξκνγή Kinomap θαη επηιέμηε ηε ζειίδα [Πεξηζζόηεξα].

【2】 Δπηιέμηε γηα λα πξνζζέζεηε πεξηζζόηεξν εμνπιηζκό γπκλαζηηθήο.

【3】 Δπηιέμηε θαη θάληε θιηθ ζην εηθνλίδην ηνπ ειιεηπηηθνύ.

【4】 Παηήζηε  ηελ εθαξκνγή  I Console  γηα είζνδν.

【5】 Παηήζηε γηα λα γίλεη ζύδεπμε ηεο εθαξκνγήο κε ην ειιεηπηηθό όηαλ εκθαληζηεί ην 

«iConsole -XXXX» (ην X ζεκαίλεη ηπραίν ςεθίν).

【6】 Βξείηε ην αγαπεκέλν ζαο βίληεν γηα λα μεθηλήζεηε ηελ πξνπόλεζε ζαο

Τπνζηεξηδόκελεο εθδόζεηο γηα ην KINOMAP: 

-Γηα ζπζθεπέο Android:  5.0 ή λεόηεξεο εθδόζεηο. 

-Γηα ζπζθεπέο ηOS:  9.0 ή λεόηεξεο εθδόζεηο. Δίλαη ζπκβαηό κε iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch.



INTERSPORT ATHLETICS SA

18-20 SOROU

15125 MAROUSI

GREECE +302102806019

ΔΓΓΤΗ΢Η /ΠΟΓΗΛΑΣΩΝ/ ΔΛΛΔΙΠΣΙΚΩΝ
Η εγγύεζε ηζρύεη γηα δύν (2) έηε από ηελ εκεξνκελία αγνξάο ηνπ πξντόληνο

•Η εγγύεζε θαιύπηεη ηπρόλ θαηαζθεπαζηηθό ιάζνο.

•Η ηπρόλ αληηθαηάζηαζε αληαιιαθηηθνύ είλαη ζηελ θξίζε ησλ ηερληθώλ.

•Η ζπλαξκνιόγεζε,ν έιεγρνο ,επηβαξύλεη ρξεκαηηθά ηνλ θαηαλαισηή.

•Η  επίζθεςε ηνπ  ηερληθνύ  πέξαλ ησλ 14 εκεξνινγηαθώλ  εκεξώλ από ηελ εκεξνκελία αγνξάο επηβαξύλεη  ρξεκαηηθά ηνλ 

θαηαλαισηή κε ηελ εθάζηνηε ρξέσζε από ηελ εηαηξεία .

•Δθηόο νξίσλ ηνπ service ην κεράλεκα ζα απνζηέιιεηαη ζην θεληξηθό service.

1. Βιάβε κέζα ζε 14 εκέξεο από ηελ εκεξνκελία αγνξάο ζα παξαιακβάλεηε κέζσ κεηαθνξηθήο από ηνλ ρώξν ηνπ πειάηε. ΢ε απηή 

ηελ πεξίπησζε ηα έμνδα κεηαθνξάο βαξύλνπλ ηελ εηαηξεία.

(Δθόζνλ είλαη ππαηηηόηεηα ηεο ζπζθεπήο ). 

2.   Βιάβε κεηά ηiο 14 εκέξεο από ηελ εκεξνκελία αγνξάο ζα κεηαθέξεηε από ηνλ πειάηε ζηελ κεηαθνξηθή εηαηξεία . Σα έμνδα 

κεηαθνξάο  από ηελ κεηαθνξηθή κέρξη ην service θαη ην αληίζηξνθν βαξύλνπλ ηελ εηαηξεία. (Δθόζνλ είλαη ππαηηηόηεηα ηεο 

ζπζθεπήο).   

•Η εγγύεζε ηζρύεη κόλν γηα ηνλ πξώην αγνξαζηή ηνπ πξντόληνο.

•Η επηζθεπή νπνηαζδήπνηε βιάβεο πξαγκαηνπνηείηαη ην ζπληνκόηεξν δπλαηόλ.

•Κάζε απαίηεζε απνδεκίσζεο ηνπ πειάηε, είηε ιόγσ έιιεηςεο αληαιιαθηηθώλ είηε ιόγσ θαζπζηέξεζεο επηζθεπήο, δελ είλαη δπλαηή.

•Σα έμνδα κεηαθνξάο ηνπ πξντόληνο από ή πξνο ην ζπλεξγείν ηεο αληηπξνζσπείαο ζα επηβαξύλνπλ ηνλ πειάηε εθόζνλ είλαη 

ππαηηηόηεηα ηνπ.

Η ΔΓΓΤΗ΢Η ΓΔΝ Ι΢ΥΤΔΙ

•Όηαλ ε βιάβε πξνήιζε από θαθή ρξήζε ή θαθή ζπληήξεζε.

•Δπίζεο ε εγγύεζε δελ θαιύπηεη αλαιώζηκα & πιηθά ηξηβήο όπσο πιαζηηθά κέξε, πεηάιηα, κεηαζρεκαηηζηέο,ηκάληεο,αθξώδε κέξε ηα 

νπνία θζείξνληαη από ηελ ρξήζε ή άιιεο αηηίαο.   

•Η εγγύεζε δελ θαιύπηεη βιάβε από ππαηηηόηεηα κε εμνπζηνδνηεκέλσλ αηόκσλ γηα ηελ επηζθεπή .

•Η εγγύεζε δελ θαιύπηεη βιάβε πνπ πξνήιζε από θαθή ζπλαξκνιόγεζε.

•Γηα λα ηζρύεη ε εγγύεζε πξέπεη λα ζπλνδεύεηαη από ηελ απόδεημε αγνξάο.

΢ε όιεο ηηο παξαπάλσ πεξηπηώζεηο ν ρξήζηεο επηβαξύλεηαη κε ην θόζηνο επίζθεςεο θαη αληαιιαθηηθώλ.
•Η εηαηξεία θαη ν εηζαγσγέαο δελ επζύλνληαη γηα ηπρόλ ηππνγξαθηθά ιάζε.

•Σν πξντόλ έρεη έγθξηζε θπθινθνξίαο ζηελ Δπξσπατθή Κνηλόηεηα, CE
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